OPERATOR & PARTS
deqgelman ANOAL

Sl rvyy
S22

143051 vi1.5

DEGELMAN INDUSTRIES LTD.
BOX 830-272 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE, SIDEARM
REGINA, SK, CANADA, S4P 3B1 1820

FAX 306.543.2140  PH 306.543.4447
1.800.667.3545 DEGELMAN.COM Serial Numbers up to 1388






Sl rrry

12

QUICK GUIDE INDEX*

Table of Contents -
Introduction 1
Safety 2
How To Set Your Tractor 8
How To Hook-Up Your Sidearm 9
How To Operate Your Sidearm 12
Transporting 14
Troubleshooting 15
Hydraulic Routing 22
Electrical Components 34
Parts 38
Attachments / Accessories 47
Warranty 48

*See table of contents for detailed index.

DEGELMAN INDUSTRIES LTD.

BOX 830-272 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE,
REGINA, SK, CANADA, S4P 3Bl
FAX 306.543.2140 PH 306.543.4447

1.800.667.3545 DEGELMAN.COM

A\ IMPORTANT:

[

READ MANUAL



Table of Contents

1. Introduction .............ccooviiiiiiiiic 01
2. Safety
- Important Safety Information .................. 02
- General Safety............cocoeviveiiiiiiinn 03
- Safety Decals ........c.cooovvveieieiieeiin 04
- Decal Placement ............cccoveiirieiinnne, 05

3. How To Set Your Tractor

- Tractor Requirements...........c.ccceeveueeennee. 08
- Correct PTO Speed.........cccooveviivininnnnn, 08
- Positioning Tractor Drawbar ................... 08
- Correct Drawbar Length......................... 08
- 3 Point Quick Coupler Hitch .................. 08
- Hydraulic Flow Settings.............ccccco...... 08
4. How to Hook-Up Your Sidearm
- Attaching Drawbar Plate ....................... 09
- Attaching Sidearm to Tractor .................. 10
- Installing Safety Chain .........ccooeeinni. 10
- Attaching PTO Driveline..............c.......... 10
- Attaching Hydraulics............cccoovevnine. 10
- Connecting Lights..........ccoocoviiiiiniennnn. 10
- Install Switch Box (Optional)................... 10
5. How to Operate Your Sidearm
- Safe Operating Procedures .................... 12
- Removing Transport Locks....................... 13
- Hydraulic Flow Speed............cccccovvnn... 13
6. Transporting
- Safe Transport Procedures....................... 14
- Trailer Hitch Coupler.............ccoccevennene. 14
- Install Transport Locks...........c.cocevinienne.. 14
7. Troubleshooting
- General Operation............ccccccceeviennnnn. 15

8. Maintenance & Service

- Safe Maintenance Procedures................. 16
- Hydraulic Safety..........ccccoovvviiiiiiinn 16
- Torque Specifications...............cococveunn... 17
- Initial Maintenance............c.ccccooveeuenen. 17
=50 HOUN ..o 17
-Annually ..o 18
- Tire Safety.......cooovieeiiieiiiee, 18
- Storage Maintenance...........cccocceeenieeenn 18
- Removing From Storage..........ccocceeeneee. 18
- Gearbox Part Identification Guide........... 19
Gearbox Service/ Repair...c.ueeevieeenieene 19
Disassembly Procedure...................... 20
Re-assembly Procedure...................... 21
Shim and Set Bearings....................... 21
9. Hydraulic Routing
- Hydraulic Routing Options ................ 22-33
10. Electrical Components
- Primary Wiring.......cocovviiniiiiiincis 34
- Selector Valve Wiring (Optional)............ 35
- Clearance Light Wiring............ccocvevene.. 36
- Strobe Light Wiring...........ccoovoiinieennnn. 37
11. Parts
- Front Hitch Components......................... 38
- Steering Assembly................cccooiiiinnnn, 39
- Front Cover & Details.............ccoovvvenennnne. 40
- Rear Hitch Components.......................... 4]
- Hydraulic Components...............c...c........ 42
- Driveline Components..............cccoooeue... 44
- Gearbox Components..................c..co...... 46
12. Attachments / Accessories....................... 47

- Optional Hitches

13. Warranty...........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiieee 48

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (02-March-2018)



Introduction

Welcome

Proof of Ownership

Degelman is proud to welcome you to our rapidly
increasing family of high quality and dependable
product owners. This product was designed and
built specifically for you, the customer. Through our
research and with your input and feedback, we
present to you our 1820 Sidearm offset hitch.

Designed with durability, safety, and performance
in mind, the Sidearm is ready for years of quality
service. In order to help you keep your Sidearm in
top operating condition we have provided you with
this manual.

Abouvut This Manual

This manual has been designed to help you with
three extremely important issues: Operation, Safety,
and Maintenance. It is strongly recommended that
you read through the entire manual and review it
annually for:

® your own personal safety.
¢ the safety of others.

® helpful and effective operation
techniques.

* maintenance procedures.
® preventfative maintenance.

Your authorized Degelman dealer can be
contacted for ordering any replacement parts,
decals, or manuals. Since many of our parts are
specially designed specifically for the Sidearm we
strongly recommend you always replace them
with genuine Degelman parts only.

This manual and its contents were current at the time
of its first printing. To increase product performance
and operation, some part modifications and changes
may occur that are not reflected in this manual.

Note: The description “Right”or”Left” as used in this
manual is determined by the direction the tractor
will travel while in use (unless otherwise stated).

Serial Number Plate J

L

Your serial number is found on the serial number
plate attached to the Sidearm on the front left side
of the Sidearm near the support jack (shown in the
photo above).

It is important to record the serial and model
number of your Sidearm for proof of ownership and
for any required service or maintenance assistance.

Serial Number

Owner
Model
PTO Speed [1 540 RPM [ 1000 RPM

The 1820 Sidearm offset hitch enables the operator
to offset equipment, such as a rofary cutter, side to
side behind the tractor in a range of over 27 ft. from
left to right (13.5 ft in either direction). This feature
enables the operator to drive the tractor on level
ground in a more comfortable and safe environment
while the Sidearm offsets the equipment where
required.

The Sidearm steering is controlled with a 2-1/2" x
16" hydraulic cylinder attached to a main steering
arm. The Sidearm is available in either a 540 or
1000 PTO model and offers a variety of hydraulic
options that can be configured to meet your specific
requirements. The Sidearm'’s four gearboxes,

1:1 ratio, are configured at 90° to each other. This
enables the Sidearm to offset and swivel at angles
of up to 50° from side to side while limiting stress
and wear on the gearboxes and internal drive
components.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017)



Safety

Why is SAFETY important to YOU?

3 BIG Reasons:

¢ Accidents Can Disable and Kill
e Accidents Are Costly
¢ Accidents Can Be Avoided

Safety Alert Symbol

The Safety Alert Symbol identifies important safety

messages applied to the Sidearm 1820 and in this

manual. When you see this symbol, be alert to the

possibility of injury or death. Follow the

instructions provided on the safety messages. The

Safety Alert Symbol means:

ATTENTION!
BECOME ALERT!
YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED!

Signal Words

Note the use of the Signal Words: DANGER, WARNING, and CAUTION with the safety messages.
The appropriate Signal Word has been selected using the following guidelines:

DANGER: Indicates an imminently hazardous situation
A DA N G E R that, if not avoided, WILL result in death or serious injury

if proper precautions are not taken.

WARNING: Indicates a potentially hazardous
A WA R N I N G situation that, if not avoided, COULD result in death or

serious injury if proper precautions are not taken.

CAUTION: Indicates a potentially hazardous situation

that, if not avoided, MAY result in minor or moderate
injury if proper practices are not taken, or, serves as a

reminder to follow appropriate safety practices.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017) -2-



Safety

Safety

General Safety

YOU are responsible for the safe operation and
maintenance of your Degelman Sidearm. YOU
must ensure that you and anyone else who is going
to operate, maintain or work around the Sidearm
be familiar with the operating and maintenance
procedures and related SAFETY information
contained in this manual.

This manual will take you step-by-step through
your working day and alerts you to all good safety
practices that should be adhered to while operating
this equipment.

Remember, YOU are the key to safety. Good safety
practices not only protect you but also the people
around you. Make these practices a working

part of your safety program. Be certain that
EVERYONE operating this equipment is familiar
with the recommended operating and maintenance
procedures and follows all the safety precautions.
Most accidents can be prevented. Do not risk injury
or death by ignoring good safety practices.

* Sidearm owners must give operating
instructions to operators or employees before
allowing them to operate the Sidearm,
and at least annually thereafter per OSHA
regulation 1928.51.

The most important safety device on this
equipment is a SAFE operator. It is the
operator’s responsibility to read and
understand ALL Safety and Operating
instructions in the manual and to follow
these. All accidents can be avoided.

A person who has not read and understood
all operating and safety instructions is

not qualified to operate the machine. An
untrained operator exposes himself and
bystanders to possible serious injury or

death.

Do not modify the equipment in any way.
Unauthorized modification may impair the
function and/or safety and could affect the
life of the equipment.

Think SAFETY! Work SAFELY!

1.

. Have a first-aid kit available for

Read and understand the Operator’s
Manual and dll safety signs before
operating, maintaining or adjusting

the Sidearm.

. Install and properly secure all shields and

guards before operating.

——

use should the need arise and
know how fo use it.

. Have a fire extinguisher available \

for use should the need arise and '
know how fo use it.

e

. Wear appropriate protective gear.

This list includes but is not limited to:

* A hard hat
® Protective shoes with slip resistant soles

* Profective glasses or goggles _——
* Heavy gloves L//\K//\

* Wet weather gear
® Hearing protection
® Respirator or filler mask

. Clear the area of people, especially small

children, and remove foreign obijects from the
machine before starting and operating.

. Do not allow riders.

. Stop tractor engine, place all controls in neutral,

set park brake, remove ignition key and wait
for all moving parts to stop before servicing,
adjusting, repairing or unplugging.

. Review safety related items with all operators

annually.

143051 - Sidearm 1820

(12-April-2017)



Safety

The types of decals and locations on the equipment are shown in the illustrations on the following pages.

Safety Decals

A Important: Good safety requires that you familiarize yourself with:

Think SAFETY! Work Safely!

Decal Part #143191-(2)

umu

A\ WARNING

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

A\ ADVERTENCIA

CRUSHING HAZARD

Can couse sericus injury
or death.

+ Stay cloar of this area during
operation.

* Koop all parsors cloar whily
any part of this machine s in
maticn.

RISQUE D'ECRASEMENT

Pourrait causer des
mort.

PELIGRO DE SER
PLASTADO

Puede causar herid;

graves ou in
+ Tonaz-vous loin de cette partie
e apparell durant expratation.

I'appareil lorsqu'une de se
pleces esd en marche.

No laissoz parson ine approcher |« Maritonar

& ls muerte

|+ Maniuenerse siejado do ssts
area durante la operackin.

& Las paronas alejadas
mientras cualquler parte de psta
maquina esté en mavimbenta,

Decal Part #143130-(4)

\®
i

A\ WARNING

| 4\ AVERTISSEMENT

A\ ADVERTENCIA

e the various

Safety Decals

¢ the type of warning and the area

® the particul

ar function(s) related to the area(s)

that requires your SAFETY AWARENESS.

Decal Part #143126-(4)
A DANGER A DANGER A\ PELIGRO

ROTATING DRIVELINE
CONTACT CAN CALISE DEATH
KEEP AWAY!

DO HOT

= All deiveline, tractor and equipment
pinca,

» Drivedings
both ends.

HIGH PRESSURE FLUID
Can pierce skin causing
serious injury or death.

* Reliove prossurs on system
I:-‘ou epeling of sdjusting
Wear propes hand and
eciaction when searching for

eaks. Use wood

LIQUIDE a HAUTE PRESSION
Pourrail percer la peau, causer
das blessuras graves ou la mort.
+ Avant de procéder  Ia réparation su
st b ponL. anleves s prossicn
du Eytime.
+ Loesque vous cherchez pour une

fuls, protéges ved yeua it vou maing
adicuaiement. Uliksez Ie bois ou le

LIQUIDO A ALTA PRESION
Pusde perforar la piel causando
haridas graves o I3 musrte.
» Bajar 1 presién del sstema meees
o Peparar o ajusta
* Usar profeccitn adecusda an
mancs y ojos ol buscar sscapes.
User madees 0 carton en ez oo

e

o

" chagy
= Driveling shields that tum reely
whing, *

LE CONTACT AVEC LA PRISECE | LINEA CONDUCTORA ROTANTE
FORCE POURRAIT CAUSER LA MORT| £\ conTacTo FUEDE CAUSAR
TENEZ-VOUS LOIN!
AVANT DE DEMARRER MANTENGASE ALEJADO!
LE MOTEUR VERIFIEZ QUE NO OPERAR SIN -
. Lﬂbmieﬂealnm:”:ululmr * Toda la Bnea, tracior ¥ equipo de

OPERATE WITHOUT -

secursly atached at

* Lis essleux sont bien attnehés & * Las lineas firmamonts ssoguradas
mEos exiremos.

nea.

Decal Part #143192-(1)

% m

+ Koap all componants in carton s leu e vos mains. « ntenartodes lea companestes
good repalr. . o evado,

A CAUTION

A\ ATTENTION

A\ CUIDADO

Decal Part #143190-(4)

| A WARNING

PINCH POINT HAZARD

» Stay eloar of his ares during
operation.

* Koop ol parsons clear while

o 2|

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

RISQUE DE PINCEMENT

A\ ADVERTENCIA

PELIGRO PUNTA
PUNZANTE

Can cause serious injury | Pourrait causer des blessures | Puede causar heridas graves
or death. graves ou ln mort. o I muerte

« Tenuz-vous loin da cette partie |+ Mantenarse alojaco de esta

» Ho Ininsez

Tagparsil Iorsaqu'une de ses
plocos ost on marcho,

* Manbsess 0
mieniras cualkquéer parte dc cm
maquina esté en movimlento.

any part of this machine is in
mation.

. Befone starting

551 nx:nr engine, set park
Temeve Igmﬂepnqkny anel wadt
maving par

unplugs

n\.amlf c system. Use & poce

7 Siaed wrud urioratomnd Cparstor's Mermd
eparating. Review annually.

2. Jnatail and o fncure all shields and guards

3.Clar the ares u bystanders, oapecially
4 Kmp haris. les.haie and clothing awey
brake,

e all

re servicing,

melnisbing,  anpLaIg, FOpAIING OF

ressure betora warking on
ardtoard when lnun:pnlnn for leaks.

1. Awant de procéder & lexploitation, an
buat compris la maruel dutilisater
Révisoz-lo tous ks an

commoncer, installez e flaez
> fous los tovchars et mqmdc

3. Avanit de coms tes dvacunr los
spectatours ne umnnuo"nuu 'sirtout
b5 potits andan:

4, Eloigrez vos mains, pieds, cheveus ot
wéloments dos phces en Mouvemont.

5. Auant da procéder i entretient, i3
msintEnance, sustement, s réparation o
e débeanchement, amdlez le moteur, metinz
315 i Trin 0 SABTonnamand, relines Ln chil
do déma: iondez jusqu'a oo que
toutes h-;?:;u arrtant de Bouge

8. Avant de manipaer le spstéme hydraulique,
gnéavez i pression. Ut |w(u1"n‘|‘on:uau‘qm

tan powr dépeater did fui

1. Loar y antencer of Manual doi Operador
oporar, Revisar anualments.
2 ln apegurar s los eleme
o proteLc i Sens e Smpeaar 18 MRS
3 newe,n o b g eomsinferes
s paqueios snins
b
4. Manbener manos, ples, cabelios y ropa
6j0003 do 103 PANDS B1 MOV,
. Parar ol motor dol trctor, seganchiar of
jento, remaver la

de s

i clo Sracendut  wapirar que iodas
i partes en mavimiento paren antes de
sometor el usbe,

reparacion o cesenchutar.
. Reducir ta prosién antas de trabajar en
el sisterna higriulice.
A & D S
s

Decal Part #143182-(1) Decal Part #143184-(2) Decal Part #143193-(1) Decal Part #143186-(2)
IMPORTANT / IMPORTANT / IMPORTANT /
IMPORTANT / IMPORTANTE IMPORTANTE IMPORTANTE IMPORTANTE

50n H

é

* Check every 50h, Keep bevel 17 under. |
* Do not overfill. Use SAE B0W/SO gear

oll only.

1 2

* Viériflez & toutes les 500, Respectez be
Filveau (1% sous le trou).

* Mo faites diborder. Nutilisez

Fhuile de r:nlm wlon du type e

SAE BOWI0.

* Chaquear cada 50h. Manterer o
nitvel {1° debajo de agujerc).

* No lenar on aucesa, Usar sclamente
aceife de engranaje SAE SOW/S0,

143

[rEr-

- Enganche antes de transportar,
2 - Desembarazo antes de

Engage before transporting.
Disengage before operating.
Engagez avant e transport.
Désangagemant mvant
Fopération.

funclonar.

%Y

143184

143193

'

~
i~

* Do not test strobe light using a
battery charger. This will destroy
microprocesscr. Use battery
eurrent seurce only.

* Ne testez pas be gyrophare avec un
chargour do battories, Coel pourrit
détruire le microprocesseur.
Utisaz uniquement m battarie
comme saurce d'

* Mo examinar la luz rmbﬂsoﬁnl:l
con un cargadar oo bateris. Esto
destruird el microprocesador. Usar
solamante una fugnte d corriente
de bateria.

o)

Decal Part #143162-(1)

Decal Part #143183-

(1)

IMPORTANT / IMPORTANTE

Read Operators

Manual peee PATENTED

- M United States Patent:
Lisez le manuel US7,334/645 B2
d'utilisateur

Leer el Manual
del Operador

143162

143183 m

Decal Part #142680-(1)

Canadian Patent:
I CA 2,465,937

Decal Part #143132-(13)

2 8n H

Decal Part #143194-(1)

Decal Part
#143195-(1)

Decal Part
#143196-(1)

REMEMBER - If Safety Decals have been damaged, removed, become illegible or parts replaced without
decals, new decals must be applied. New decals are available from your authorized dealer free of charge.

143051 - Sidearm 1820

(12-April-2017)

-4-



Safety

Other Decals

Siofedarryy 1320

Decal Part #143180-(2) Decal Part #143197-(2) Decal Part #142008-Small (2)
Decal Part #142198-Large (2)

Safety Decals How to Install Safety Decals
1. Keep safety decals and signs clean and legible * Be sure that the installation area is clean and dry.
at all times.

* Decide on the exact position before you

2. Replace safety decals and signs that are missing remove the backing paper:

or have become illegible. * Remove the smallest portion of the split backing
paper.
3. Replaced parts that displayed a safety sign e Align the decal over the specified area and
should also display the current sign. carefully press the small portion with the

exposed sticky backing in place.
4. Safety decals or signs are available from your P g gmp

Dealer Parts Department. Safety decals will be
available free of charge upon request.

* Slowly peel back the remaining paper and
carefully smooth the remaining portion of the
decal in place.

® Small air pockets can be pierced with a pin
and smoothed out using the piece of decal
backing paper.

Decal Locations

Decal Part # - 143184
Decal Part # - 143186
Decal Part # - 143132
Decal Part # - 143195

Decal Part # - 143198

Decal Part # - 143132
(Typical Front and Rear)

Common on
Decal Part # - 143130 { all four covers.

Decal Part # - 143126 }
— Decal Part # - 143190

Manual Holder

Decal Part #
- 143162

Decal Part # - 143192

Decal Part # - 142680

Decal Part # - 143182

Decal Part # - 143183 =D

(Both Sides)

CONTINUED NEXT PAGE > > >

REMEMBER - If Safety Decals have been damaged, removed, become illegible or parts replaced without
decals, new decals must be applied. New decals are available from your authorized dealer free of charge.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017) -5-



Safety

Decal Locations

Decal Part # - 143180 _
Decal Part # - 143197

Decal Part # /),
Decal Part#-143184T & y/ -143196

Decal Part # - 143132

Decal Part # - 143186

Decal Part # - 143191
(Both Sides)

Decal Part # - 143132 e
(Both Sides) Decal Part # - 142008

Decal Part # - 143198

Common on
all four covers. ¢ Decal Part # - 143130

Decal Part # - 143126
{ Decal Part # - 143190

Decal Part # - 143132

=

CEEIN

Decal Part # - 143191
Selector Switch Box (Both Sides)
(if applicable)

Decal Part # - 142008

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017) -6-



Safety

Safety Sign-Off Form

Degelman follows the general Safety Standards specified by the American Society of Agricultural Engineers
(ASAE) and the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA). Anyone who will be operating
and/or maintaining the Degelman Sidearm must read and clearly understand ALL Safety, Operating and
Maintenance information presented in this manual.

Do not operate or allow anyone else to operate this equipment until such information has been reviewed.
Annually review this information before the season start-up.

Make these periodic reviews of SAFETY and OPERATION a standard practice for all of your equipment. We
feel that an untrained operator is unqualified to operate this machine.

A sign-off sheet is provided for your record keeping to show that all personnel who will be working with the

equipment have read and understand the information in the Operator’'s Manual and have been instructed in
the safe operation of the equipment.

SIGN-OFF FORM

Date Employee Signature Employers Signature

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017) -7-



How To Set Your Tractor

Tractor Requirements

Correct Drawbar Length

We recommend a tractor with all of the following
requirements:

e A full cab or at least one with ROPS (Rollover
Protective System).

e A working seat belt.
* At least 135 PTO HP.

The drawbar pin to PTO shaft end dimension should

be set to 16 inches for all PTO speeds.

A Caution: Do not use a distance other than
16 inches or equipment damage may result.

—i~]

‘ 16 inches

e A sufficient amount of power and weight to |
adequatly handle the machine. \m

I
Correct PTO 5peed (Please consult your tractor’s operator manual

for correct drawbar adjustment procedures.)
The Sidearm offset hitch is available in either a

540 or 1000 rpm PTO speed. Many tractors are A Caution: To prevent damage to the tractor
equipped with both 540 and 1000 rpm PTO modes. drawbar, avoid travelling at high speeds and over
Be sure that the PTO speed of the tractor matches rough terrain. Heavy drawn equipment can place
the Sidearm’s gearbox speed. excessive strain on the drawbar.

A Caution: Under no circumstances should you fry
to operate a 540 rpm PTO Sidearm with a 1000

rpm PTO tractor, and likewise do not operate a . 0 N
1000 rpm PTO Sidearm with a 540 rpm PTO 3 Point Quick Coupler Hitch

tractor. Do not use PTO adapters. PTO adaptors 0 .
will cause driveline failure and possible tractor Caution: To prevent machine damage, ensure the
damage, it will also invalidate your warranty. 3 point hitch will clear fhe Sidearm at a// angles of
operation. You may -
need to adjust the
Positioning Tractor Drawbar position of your 3
point hitch.

1. Remove drawbar side locking pins and locate
drawbar into its center position to prevent it from
swinging.

2. Install drawbar locking pins.

3. Remove clevis or hammer strap assembly, if
equipped.

Hydravulic Flow Setting

A Caution: The tractor hydraulic flow setting that
controls the Sidearm steering cylinder should be
set fo minimum. After practice and learning how
to adjust to the responsiveness of the Sidearm
steering, this flow setting may be adjusted slightly
higher according to user preference.

(Please refer to the tractor’s operator manual for
adjusting the hydraulic flow.)

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017) -8-



How To Hook-Up Your Sidearm

Attaching Drawbar Plate

In order to connect the Sidearm to your tractor’s
drawbar hitch, you must first properly install the
correct drawbar hitch plate assembly onto the
tractor’s drawbar.

There are two optional hitch plate adapters:
502064 - For up to 3" Wide Drawbars
502232 - For 4" to 5" Wide Drawbars

Ensure you have the proper adapter for the
width of your drawbar. In the example shown,
the 3” Drawbar is being installed. Use the same
procedure for the 4” to 5” adapter as well.

Note: Please ensure the drawbar hammer strap
has been removed and stored if applicable,
and the hitch has been properly positioned
according to the procedures in the “How to Set
Your Tractor” section of this manual.

1. The first step is to position the top plate on
top of the drawbar hitch.

Drawbar

hitch.

2. Then, using a 1/4” allen wrench, adjust the
set screw until the rear edge of the center hole
is in line with the rear edge of the drawbar
hole. This ensures the bolt pin is being properly
pulled by the drawbar hitch.

Line up the rear
edges of these
two holes.

1 { 4"
Allen
Wrench

3. Now, loosely install the bottom plate using the
1” bolt, lock washer and nut.

You may wish to snug up
the this bolt but do not
fully tighten.

4. Adjust the side set screws to center the bottom
p|ate on the drawbar hitch. The bottom edges of
the drawbar may contact

the s|opeo| edges of the Set Screws
bottom p|ote. /i_[:. _\

Fully tighten the
1” bolt.

Bottom edges of the
drawbar may “bite”
into the sloped sides
of bottom plate.

5. Install the 3/4” bolts, lock washers, and nuts and
tighten in the order shown. Tighten all bolts to
the proper torque specifications listed in the
maintenance section of this manual.

A Img)ortant: Remember to re-torque all bolts
after the first day of operation to eliminate
any movement due fo initial use.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017)



How To Hook-Up Your Sidearm

Attaching Sidearm to Tractor A Important:

e Check the operating angle of your driveline from

‘ the tractor PTO to the front Sidearm gearbox. The
greater the angle, the quicker the driveline wears
at the cross joint connections. You may even hear

noise from these connections. Due to the variance

Follow this attachment procedure at all times: in drawbar to PTO heights from many tractor
manufacturers, it is difficult to set a standard
1. Clear the area of bystanders, especially small configuration for hitch heights. The typical rule of
children, before starting. thumb is the lower the hitch sefting the easier it is
on the driveline (less cmg|e). However, in severe
2. Be sure there is enough room to back the tractor ditch angles, you may need to raise this hitch
up to the machine. height. : —

3. Start the tractor and slowly back it up into the
Sidearm swivel hitch.

Reduced drive
angle, |owers

4. Stop the tractor,
place all controls
in neutral, set

park brake and - lowers hitch height

remove igniﬂon - reduces drive angle _
key before

disymounﬁng Installing Safety Chain

5. Use the Sidearm
hitch jack fo raise
or lower the hitch
to align with the
drawbar hitch

plate assembly.

e

©

Note: Typically, the top hole setting is used and
recommended. In severe angle ditch cutting,

you may wish to raise the machine by locating e Install the safety chain between the tractor drawbar
the drawbar pin in the lower hitch hole. cage and the Sidearm hitch.

6. Install the drawbar 9[/Lock Pin * Provide only enough slack in chain to permit hitch to
pin and lock pin. & swivel.

chain is properly and securely attached.

g e Fasten chain back to itself with hook latch and ensure

A Caution: Do not use safety chain by itself for

towing. Replace entire chain if any link or end

=

[ Drawbar Pin fitting is broken, stretched or otherwise deformed.
/ If replacing, use a chain with the strength rating
© l: greater than the combined gross weight of the
® / Sidearm and any attached equipment (ie. rotary

cutter).

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017) -10-



How To Hook-Up Your Sidearm

Attaching PTO Driveline

Connecting Lights

A Danger: Shut off tractor engine before attaching
PTO driveline. Entanglement in rotating driveline
can cause serious injury or death.

1. Shut off tractor engine and remove key.

. Check that the driveline telescopes easily and that
the shield rotates freely.

. Lift tractor PTO shield.

. Support driveline, pull back on collar, align splines
by rotating cutter driveline, and push driveline onto
tractor PTO shaft until collar snaps into place.

. Push and pu|| yoke several times to ensure
driveline is locked. Do not pull collar, as this
will release the lock.

6. Lower tractor PTO shield back into place.

A Caution: Under no circumstances should you try
to operate a 540 rpm PTO Sidearm with a 1000
rpm PTO tractor, and likewise do not operate a
1000 rpm PTO Sidearm with a 540 rpm PTO
tractor. Do not use PTO adapters. PTO adaptors
will cause driveline failure and possible tractor
damage, it will also invalidate your warranty.

Attaching Hydraulics

1. Clean off dust covers and ends of hoses.

2. Firmly push in appropriate hoses into tractor

receptacles according to user preference.

. Secure hoses as to not interfere with or
contact moving parts. Use the included
hose take up assemblies to help
secure the hoses, front and back, %

. %
(photo shown may differ from A/
actual product).

I

}\'\

Hose take up
assembly

1. Connect Sidearm electrical plug into appropriate
tractor receptacle. 4

2. Ensure cable does
not inferfere with
or contact moving parts.

If your Sidearm is equipped with the
selector valve option you will need to
route the switch box into the tractor
cab. It plugs into the female connector
end connected to the electrical plug
(refer to electrical plug image above).

There is an adhesive Velcro strip on
the bottom of the switch box that can
be used to help position the box in a
comfortable location.

A Important: There is always power to the switch
box. In order to prevent battery drain be sure to
toggle the switch to the off position when not in use.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017)

-11-



Operation

Safe Operating Procedures

A Danger:

* Never allow untrained or inexperienced persons to
operate this equipment.

* Before leaving seat: Set brake, stop engine, remove
key and wait until all moving parts have stopped.

® Perform routine inspections and corrective/
preventative maintenance. Keep all shields and
guards in place.

* Never allow persons to ride on the tractor or
Sidearm. Never allow children to operate
tractor or Sidearm.

* Never attempt to operate controls unless properly
seated in the tractor seat with seat belt fastened.

® Never dismount a tractor that is moving, or
aftempt to mount a moving tractor.

e Clear the area of bystanders, especially children,
before starting.

| A\ WARNING | A\ AVERTISSEMENT | A\ ADVERTENCIA

. PELIGRO DE SER
RUSHING HAZARD | RISQUE D'ECRASEMENT
CRUSHING SQU CRASE APLASTADO
Can cause sericus injury Pourrait causer des blessures| Puede causar heridas graves
or death. graves ou ln morl. & ls muerts
m « Stay clear of this area dusing | + Tenez-vous loin de cette partie |+ Mantenerse slejado do esta
operation. de Fapparell durant exploitation. | - area duranie la operackon.
« Koop all persors clear while o No laissoz personme spprochr [+ Mastonor a s personas alejadss
any part of this machine ks in Fapparell larsqu'une de ses miontras cualquior parte de esta
i

—m mation. eces est en marche. maquina esté en mavimento.
318

* Never adjust machine while in motion.

A\ WARNING | 4\ AVERTISSEMENT | £k ADVERTENCIA

PELIGRO PUNTA
PINCH POINT HAZARD | RISQUE DE PINCEMENT PUNZANTE
Can cause sertous Injury Pourrait causer des blessures | Puede causar heridas graves
ar death. graves ou la mort. o la muerte
« Stay cloar of this area during | « Tenoz-vous loin de cotte partie [+ Mantenarse alojade de esta
operation, de l'appa 3 Ll on.

« Koop #ll parsors clear while | « Ne lninsez personne spprocher |+ Manbeeer a las perscass alajadas
i de ses

any part of this machine is in Fappareil lorsqu'une de s mieniras cualquisr parte de esta
) maquina esté en movimlento.

mation,
a0

pleces est on marche.

e Stay clear of rotating or moving parts! Contact or
entanglement with moving/rotating parts may result
in serious injury or death.

A DANGER A DANGER A\ PELIGRO

ROTATING DRIVELINE | LECONTACT AVEC LA PRISEDE | |INEA CONDUCTORA ROTANTE

CONTACT CaM CAUsE pEatH | FORCE POURRAIT CAUSER LA MORT| g\ conTaCTo PUEDE CAUSAR
KEEP AWAY! TENEZ-VOUS LOIN! A MUERTE

i— DO HOT OPERATE WITHOUT - AVANT DE DEMARRER

» All deiveline, tractor and equipment LE MOTEUR VERIFIEZ QUE

shitlds = placs, * Les bowcliers Se Fessiou. Su irscieur

*« Drveings secursy sschd t = e

.

LA W
MANTENGASE ALEJADO!
NO OPERAR SIN -

= Toda la nea, tracior y equipo de

* Lis essleux sont bien attnehés & * Las s fimemenns aseguradas
ersdmen .

0 ambos exremos

= Driveling shields that tum reely
o0 driveling,

nea.

* Operate only with tractor equipped with ROPS
(Roll Over Protective System) and seatbelts.

® Ensure tractor PTO speed (540 or 1000 rpm)
matches the Sidearm gearbox speed or
drive components can be damaged.

* Operate tractor at rated PTO speed. Machine may
not perform properly if engine speed is too fast or
too slow. Excessive PTO speeds may cause driveline
failures that may result in serious injury or death.

e Familiarize yourself with stopping the tractor and
equipment quickly in case of a sudden emergency.

* To avoid tractor and equipment damage, do not turn
too tight. Be sure that the tractor tires do not contact
Sidearm or the Sidearm tires contact attached
equipment (i.e. rotary cutter).

® Slowly steer Sidearm down ditches.

* Be careful when operating machine on steep side
hills or slopes. Avoid excessively steep slopes to
avoid possible equipment damage.

® Slow down and carefully steer around road
obstacles.

* Normal ground speed range is 0 to 5 mph (8 km/h).
Use slower speeds when operating on or near
steep slopes, ditches, drop-offs, rough terrain,
overhead obstructions, power lines, or when
avoiding obstacles and other foreign debris.

* Never operate Sidearm in conditions of poor
visibility such as fog, darkness, or any conditions
that limit your clear visibility to less than 300ft
(100m) in front of and to the sides of the Sidearm.

Preparation Checklist {

[0 Read and understand the Sidearm
Operator’s Manual and all safety decals.

[0 Check that all safety guards and

shields are in place and secure.

[0 Lubricate all grease fittings and check
the oil level in all gear cases.
(Refer to the “Maintenance” section)

[0 Check that all hardware is in place
and properly tightened.
(Refer to the “Maintenance” section)

[0 Inspect all tires and check that they are
in proper working condition.
(Refer to the “Mainfenance” section)

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017)



Operation

Removing Transport Locks Beginning Operation

When operators begin use of the Sidearm for the

A Caution: To avoid possible machine damage, first time, they should start out slowly and take time

fh'e fransport pin and SW"VG! IOC.I( pin must be to practice and learn how to adjust to the Sidearm'’s
dl-sengaged prior to operation in order for speed, steering response, turning, maneuvering,
Sidearm to operate and steer properly. and backing up.

1. Park Sidearm and tractor on level ground. .
9 A Caution: The tractor hydraulic flow setting that

2. Engage tractor pcllrking”brcke and/or place controls the Sidearm steering cylinder should be
transmission into “Park”. set fo minimum. After practice and learning how
3. Shut off tractor engine and remove ignition key. to adjust fo the responsiveness of the Sidearm
) ] ' steering, this flow setting may be adjusted slightly
4. Disengage both the transport pin and the swivel higher according to user preference.
lock pin.
5. Place pins info proper storage positions. (Please refer to the tractor’s operator manual for

adjusting the hydraulic flow.)

Remove swivel
lock pin and store
it as shown.

Disengage
transport pin.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017) -13-



Transporting

Safe Transport Procedures Trailer Hitch Coupler (Optional)
A Danger: To prevent serious injury or death to Proper Install Location —
you and others, always follow recommended safe % — .
transport procedures: ol
* When transporting Sidearm always install

transport lock pin and swivel lock pin.

—

MEORTANTE | ['MPORTANT / IMPORTANTE
1 2

%) 7

1 - Engage before transporting.
2 - Disengage bofore operating.

® When transporting Sidearm with trailer hitch
coupler, always install safety chain properly and
securely to the towing vehicle. Also, ensure trailer
hitch coupler lock pin is properly installed.

1 - Engagez avant bo transport,
2 - Désengagement avant

® Install the Sidearm transport lock

T pin and swivel lock pin.
Cr— Y ® Follow the safe
. transport
® Ensure Safety Chain and all components are procedures.
properly and securely attached. (Refer to the
“Installing Safety Chain” section)
* Ensure all lights are working and visible as required Lock Pin
by federal, provincial/state, and local laws. Ensure
all reflectors are clean and visible. Install Transport Locks
* Use flashing warning lights when travelling on .
public roads day or night, unless prohibited by law. A Caution: To avoid possible machine damage

and transport hazard, engage the transport pin
and swivel lock pin prior to transport to prevent
unit from swinging out of alignment.

When towing, travel at a reasonable and safe
speed. Never travel at a speed which does not allow
adequate control of steering and stopping. Do not
travel at speeds greater than that recommended by
the tire manufacturer.

Check with local authorities regarding machine
transport on public roads. Obey applicable laws
and regulations.

* Keep to the right and yield the right-of-way to
allow faster traffic to pass. Drive on the shoulder, if
permitted by law.

Remove swivel
lock pin from
storage position
(shown) an
secure in plate.

* Stop slowly.
* Use caution when making corners or meeting traffic.
* Reduce ground speed when turning.

* Reduce speed considerably when travelling over
rough terrain.

* Beware of oncoming traffic and roadside
obstructions.

* Stay clear of any large bumps or deep depressions.
* Avoid possible loss of control or tractor overturn.

Tow only with correctly ballasted tractor. .
transport pin.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017) -14-



Troubleshooting

The following section is a list of the most common
troubleshooting questions. If you do not find the
answer to your question here, try reviewing your
manual. If you still cannot find a solution, please
contact your Degelman service department.

1. | have the solenoid option, but my switch box
isnt working?

® Check all connections are properly connected
from the switch box to the primary electrical plug.

e |f this doesn’t work, check if the center (blue)

wire on the tractor electrical socket is live. In some
tractor models this wire may not be installed. If

this is the case, you have a couple of options. You
can properly install a wire (preferred method) or
you can relocate the wire from the center (blue) slot
on the Sidearm front cable plug assembly to the
brown slot. The tractor will then have to run with the
flasher/clearance lights on in order to activate the
switch. (Refer to the “Electrical Components” section
for Primary wiring).

2. | have the solenoid option and | seem to get a
battery drain from my Sidearm.

® There is always power to
the switch box. In order to
prevent battery drain be
sure fo toggle the switch to
the off position when not in
use.

3. I find it difficult to steer the Sidearm because
it reacts too quickly.

® Check the Hydraulic Flow Setting on the tractor
hydraulic outlet that controls the Sidearm steering
cylinder. The setting should be set to minimum.
After practice and learning how to adjust to the
responsiveness of the Sidearm steering, this flow
may be adjusted slightly higher according to user
preference.

4. There seems to be a slight “shimmy” in the
steering beam. Is this normal?

® Some shimmy is normal due to required
manufacturing tolerances in the hydraulic cylinder
pins. If this becomes excessive, you may need to
replace the spring steel bushings in the cylinder lug
holes.

5. There seems to be some oil leaking/escaping
from the gearbox. Why?

* Some oil loss may occur through vent relief
valve located on the top of the gearbox when
operating the Sidearm. This is normal due to the
range of angles the Sidearm reaches when cutting
ditches.

® A consistent loss of oil may indicate damaged
seals. Damaged seal should be replaced

immediately to prevent damage to the gearbox.
Refer to the maintenance section of this manual.

6. My front driveline is damaged prematurely.

e Check to see if your PTO shaft end to drawbar
hitch pin hole distance is properly set to 16 inches.
If this distance is less than 16 inches, serious
damage may or may have already occurred to
front gearbox, driveline, or tractor PTO. If this
distance is too close (less than 16 inches), the
driveline could fully retract when climbing a ditch
and force extreme pressure on the gearbox or the

tractor PTO.

e Check the operating angle of your driveline
from the tractor PTO to the front Sidearm
gearbox. The greater the angle, the quicker the
driveline wears at the cross joint connections.
You may even hear noise from these connections.
Due to the variance in drawbar to PTO heights
from many tractor manufacturers, it is difficult

to set a standard configuration for hitch heights.
The typical rule of thumb is the lower the hitch
sefting the easier it is on the driveline (less angle).
However, in severe ditch angles, you may need to
raise this hitch height.

Reduced drive
angle, lowers
wear.

- lowers hitch height -
reduces drive angle

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017)

-15-



Maintenance & Service

Safe Maintenance Procedures Hydraulic Safety
Before adjusting or servicing a 1. Always place all tractor hydraulic controls in neutral
Sidearm connected to a tractor: before dismounting.
1. Park Sidearm and tractor on level ground. 2. Always relieve pressure before disconnecting or
2. Engage tractor parking brake and/or place working on hydraulic system.
fransmission info “Park”. 3. Make sure that all components in the hydraulic
3. Disengage PTO. system are kept in good condition and are clean.

4. Replace any worn, cut, abraded, flattened or

4. Engage tractor parking brake and/or place , _
crimped hoses and metal lines.

transmission into “Park”.

5. Do not attempt any makeshift repairs to the
hydraulic lines, fittings or hoses by using tape,
clamps or cements. The hydraulic system operates

6. ShUt OFF tractor engine Gnd remove Ignlhon ke)’ Under extremely high-pressure_ Such repqirs can

fail suddenly and create a hazardous and unsafe

condition.

5. Relieve pressure in hydraulic system.
(See tractor Operator’s Manual).

7. Ensure dll moving parts have stopped, then
remove PTO driveline from tractor.

6. Wear proper hand and eye
protection when searching
for a high-pressure hydraulic
leak. Use a piece of wood
or cardboard as a backstop
* To prevent personal injury from unexpected instead of hands to isolate and
movement, ensure Sidearm is properly supported identify a leak.
and on a level surface before performing any
service work.

A Danger: To prevent serious injury or death to you
or others, and to prevent damage to your
equipment, always follow these safety messages:

7. It injured by a concentrated
high-pressure stream of hydraulic fluid, seek

* Always relieve pressure before disconnecting or medical attention immediately. Serious infection
working on hydraulic system. or toxic reaction can develop from hydraulic fluid
* Do not make or allow any alterations or piercing the skin surface.
modifications to the Sidearm, its components, 8. Before applying pressure to the system, make sure
or its functions. all components are tight and that lines, hoses and

. . . . g couplings are not damaged.
* Never lubricate, adjust, or service machine while it pling 9

is moving. Ensure tractor engine is off, all moving
parts have stopped, and the PTO driveline has been
disconnected before servicing.

Think SAFETY! Work SAFELY!

A\ WARNING | 4\ AVERTISSEMENT | £k ADVERTENCIA
HIGH PRESSURE FLUID | LIQUIDE a HAUTE PRESSION | LIQUIDO A ALTA PRESION

. . . .A-
® Ensure all guards, shielding, and their components Gan piarce kincoutis | pour Pusda prorr sl coando
s e |5
" al UI.OIC ! it

lamart. | heridas graves
are maintained and in proper working condition.
Replace or repair any damaged components.

ok
n3ia
Va1 m -

® Ensure all guards, shielding, and their components
are replaced and secured after service is complete.

A Warning: High pressure fluid can pierce skin
causing serious injury or death. Relieve pressure on
system before repairing or adjusting. Wear proper
hand and eye protection when searching for leaks.
Use wood or cardboard instead of hands. Keep all
components in good repair.

* Maintain the product safety decals and replace any
decals that are damaged, missing or unreadable.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017) -16-



Maintenance & Service

Torque Specifications

IMPERIAL TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS

(based on “Zinc Plated” values)

Size Grade 5 Grade 8
Ib.ft (N.m) Ib.ft (N.m)
1/4" 7 (10) 10 (14)
5/16" 15 (20) 20 (28)
3/8” 25 (35) 35 (50)
7/16" 40 (55) 60 (80)
1/2" 65 (90) 90 (120)
9/16” 90 (125) 130 (175)
5/8” 130 (175) 180 (245)
3/4" 230 (310) 320 (435)
7/8" 365 (495) 515 (700)
1" 550 (745) 770 (1050)
1-1/8” 675 (915) 1095 (1485)
1-1/4" 950 (1290) 1545 (2095)
1-3/8” 1250 (1695) 2025 (2745)
1-1/2" 1650 (2245) 2690 (3645)
TORQUE

O

all hardware

A Caution: Torque values listed belc
general use only. If a different
torque value or tightening
procedure is specified for a
specific application, do not use
these values.

® Refer to the “Parts” section for
proper grade and length of
bolts for replacement parts. All

hardware is “GR5 UNC Plated”
unless stated otherwise.

* Do not replace locknuts with nuts and
lock washers. Replace with all parts with original,
specified parts only.

* Dry values shown mean the bolt/nut is plain or zinc
plated without any lubrication.

® Check oil level in all gearcases (on level ground).
Use SAE 80W/90 gear oil.

* Grease all drive components and pins as shown for
8 hour maintenance.

* Visually inspect machine for any loose or improperly
fastened hardware or components. Retighten and
reforque as required.

* Visually inspect machine for damage and leaks.
Repair or replace damaged parts as required.

® Grease all drive components and pins as shown.

* Re-torque all gearbox bolts. (Use loctite 242 if replacing)

8 HRS.

(Typical all
geqrbox
mounts,
front and

back)

8 HRS.
(Typical - Front

8 HRS.
& Back)

A Important: Before first use, add grease to main
pivot pin until visibly noticeable, then every 8 HRS.

50 Hours
® Check oil level in all gearcases (on IMPORTANT]
level ground). Use SAE 80W/90 SonE

gear oil or SAE 80W/140 Synthetic ’ 4
gear oil whichever is being used.

= Check svery S0h. Keep level 1 under |
* Do not overfii. Use SAE BIWAO gear
il andy.

* Mo faites pas déborder. Nutikser que

® Replace the oil in new gearboxes
after the initial 50 hours of use. Ss—
Then continue to replace the oil e U e
annually. After first oil change, Cr—"Y)
to reduce oil temperatures
and prolong gear box life we
recommend a synthetic gear oil
(SAE 80W/140 Synthetic).

Check gearbox oil level.

50h

A Caution: A consistent loss
of oil can indicate damaged
seals. Damaged seals should be
replaced immediately to prevent
ruining the gearbox.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017)

-17-



Maintenance & Service

Annually

® |t is recommended that hubs are dismantled,
cleaned, inspected, and repacked every year.
Whenever a worn or damaged seal is
replaced it is also recommended that the
bearing assembly be cleaned and repacked

with wheel grease. ?

e Check tire pressure. (32-35 psi.)

* Grease axle hub bearings.

e Check all gearbox seals for leaks.
Replace as required.

* Replace oil in all gearboxes.

* The shielding on the driveline should be
removed and the old grease should be
removed with a solvent.

* Check the condition of cylinder pins, lock pins,
and other bolts and hardware. Replace or re-
torque if necessary.

e Inspect all hydraulic hoses for cracks, wear,
and leaks. Ensure to follow instructions under
hydraulic safety section.

Tire Safety

1. Failure to follow proper procedures when
mounting a tire on a wheel or rim can produce
a blow out which may result in serious injury or

death.

. Do not attempt to mount a tire unless you have
the proper equipment and experience to do the
job.

. Have a qualified tire dealer or repair
serviceman perform required tire maintenance.

. Ensure tires are inflated to recommended

pressure (32-35 psi)

A Danger: Excessive transport speed can
cause tires to fail and can result in property
damage, serious injury, or death. Do not
exceed tire manufacture’s recommended
speeds.

When storing the Sidearm for the season or an
extended period of time it is important to follow
the following procedures in order to extend the life
of your Sidearm.

1. Thoroughly clean off Sidearm of all debris and dirt
buildup. Debris and dirt will draw moisture and
may cause corrosion.

. Paint all parts where necessary.

Note: Degelman Yellow Aerosol paint (#133044) is
available, ask your dealer.

3. Store Sidearm in a dry and shaded place.

4. Follow procedures in the Maintenance section to
fully lubricate the machine.

. Inspect the sqfety shields, guords, transport locks,
and other components for damage, wear, or
missing hardware. Replace if required.

. Inspect hydraulic hoses and connections. Repair or
replace as necessary.

. Inspect the condition of
sc:fety labels and decals.
Replace any missing or
illegible decals.

. Remove PTO front half
and place in the
PTO cradle.
Keep PTO
off ground.

. Apply
grease to any
exposed hydraulic cylinder
rods and any threaded odiustment
screws to prevent rusting.

Removing from Storage

1. Review Operator’s Manual and check adjustments.

. Follow procedures in the Maintenance section to
check gearbox oil levels and to fully lubricate the
machine.

. Inspect hydraulic hoses and connections. Repair or
replace as necessary.

4. Check all hardware for tightness.

5. If any major components have been replaced, make
sure they run properly.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017)

-18-



Maintenance & Service

Gearbox Part Identification Guide

Snap Ring

Washer
Shim(s)

Gear - Pinion

Pinion/Quill
Shaft - Input _ %

b

Vent
Reducer —l

Expansion Plug

Shim

_ Cross Shaft
(/™».- Output (splined)

Shim(s)
Washer
Snap Ring
Oil Sedl

Open

Cover Bolt

Gearbox Service/Repair

Closed
Cover

Gear (splined)

¢ Plug

0

Oil Sedl

* Use SAE 80W/90 or SAE 80W/140 Synthetic gear

oil (Synthetic gear oil reduces oil temperature). (Use loctite 242 if replacing)

* Replace the oil in new gearboxes after the initial 50
hours of use. Then continue fo replace the oil
annually. After first oil change, to reduce oil
temperatures and prolong gear box life we
recommend a synthetic gear oil (SAE 80W/140
Synthetic).

on level ground.

* The oil level should be kept
at approximately 1” below
the plug hole as shown in the
diagram below.

A Caution: A consistent loss of oil can indicate
damaged seals. Damaged seals should be replaced
immediately to prevent ruining the gearbox.

Note: Some oil loss may occur through vent relief
valve located on the top of the gearbox when
operating Sidearm. This is normal due to the range
of angles the Sidearm reaches when cutting ditches.

* Re-torque all gearbox mount bolts every 8 hrs.

e Gearbox oil level should be checked with Sidearm

e
IMPORTANT /

IMPORTANTE

. 50n H

)

* Check every 50h. Keep level 1° under.
* Do not overfill. Use SAE 80W/S0 gear

oll gnly.

= Viriflez i toutes les 50h. Respectez lo
niveau (1° sous le trou).

* Ne faites pas déborder. N'utilisez que
I'hile de transmission du type
SAE BOW/S0.

» Chequear cada 50h. Mantener el
nivel (17 debajo de agujera).

® No llenar en exceso. Usar sclomente
aceite de engranaje SAE BOW0.

143184 m

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017)

-19-



Maintenance & Service

Gearbox Service & Repair

DISASSEMBLY PROCEDURE

1. Cross Shaft Removal

- Remove bolts (8 pcs.) and open cover (cover with

shaft).

- Remove cross shaft assembly. Pull off bearings and
replace with new ones.

(NOTE: Take care to remember the positioning of any
shaft shims - if applicable.)

- Leave cross shaft assembly to the side.

2. Pinion Shaft Removal

(NOTE: Cross shaft must be removed prior to
pinion shaft removal.)

- Remove closed cover bolts (8 pcs.) and cover.

Removed
Cross shaft F

s Pinion shaft
< removal

- To pull out shaft, you must first remove the oil seal.
Using a sharp object such as a screwdriver, poke a
hole into the seal and pry out.

- Remove the snap ring, washer, and shim(s).

(NOTE: Take care to remember the positioning of

shaft shims.)

- With the pinion shaft sticking straight up and taking
care not to dqmoge the shaft or other components, tap
the pinion assembly into the gearbox.

(NOTE: You may wish to use a brass punch.)

- This should free the shaft from the outer bearing.

- Remove the inner bearing.

=
=

b=
=
o . :
Outer Bearing am ty:

- Remove the snap ring, washer, shims, and gear.

(Leave pinion shaft assembly parts to the side taking
note of proper part placement for later assembly.)

3. To Service/Replace Seals

- To replace a seal or expansion plug, tap it out from
the inside.

4. To Service/Replace Bearing Cups

- Using a long object such as a bar or pipe and a
hammer, knock the cups out by tapping along the
outer edges. Alternate sides when tapping cup.

- |

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017)



Maintenance & Service

RE-ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE

1. Replace Bearing Cups

- Using a long object
such as a bar or pipe
and a hammer, tap
the cups into place
o|ong the outer ec|ges.
Alternate sides when

tapping cup.
(NOTE: This procedure must be completed carefully so
you do not dqmoge any parts.)

2. Install Pinion Shaft Assembly

- Install gear onto shaft followed by
the shims, washer, and snap ring
(Omit this step for pinion shafts
with machined gear ends).

- Install first bearing that is seated
directly behind the gear.

- Install pinion shaft into gearbox.
Install second bearing onto shaft

am
followed by shims, washer, and =
; S
snap ring. (Make sure the snap =
ring is closed. To close, take @
screwdriver and tap around the TT TT

snap ring until it is secured.

- Replace the closed cover shim(s)
and then position cover in place.

- Install closed cover bolts.

. Install Cross Shaft Assembly
- Install new bearings.

- Position washer and
shims (if applicable),
turn gearbox ontfo its
side, and then insert
assembly info position.

1111

- Replace the open cap/cover shim(s) and then
position open cap info place.

- Install cap/cover bolts.

- After gearbox is assembled make sure it turns
freely and that it has backlash in between the gears.
(Backlash should be between .005 to .010)

(NOTE: If there is too much or too litle backlash,
follow the procedure for adjusting shims.)

4. Install Seals

- For both shafts, carefully slide the seal over the shaft
and gently hit the seal side to side until it is in place.

- Install the expansion plug by gently hit the plug side

to side until it is in place.

Expansion [
Plug

PROCEDURE TO SHIM & SET BEARINGS

Shim a Pinion (Quill) Shaft

To shim a pinion shaft you must put the
shim in between a washer and bearing
(“A” - bottom) or a washer and gear
(“B” - top). There must be resistance in
the shaft when turning. Make sure there
isn't any end play (up & down) and no
side play. If the snap ring doesn’t close
you have too many shaft shims. If the
shaft is too tight you will feel the bearing
being notchy. Also the shaft must not
spin foo freely, if it does, add another
shaft shim (“A”). Always make sure the
snap ring is closed.

009

I
=
[
<>

Shim a Cross Shaft

To shim a cross shaft, place sub assembly into
gearbox. Using cover shim (“C”), place shim on top
of face of gearbox then place cap on top and bolt
down. If shaft is too tight add more shims. When
adding shims, add one at a time and try to turn the
shaft. Same as the pinion shaft, make sure there
isn't any end play (up & down) and no side-to-side
movement in the shaft.
If shaft is too loose,
remove a shim or two
to tighten up. Also,
make sure there isn't
any notchy feeling in
the bearings (means
it's too tight). When proper set is achieved, apply
sealant to bearing caps and tighten.

1111

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017)

-21-



Hydraulic Routing

The following section identifies and explains the options available in regards to the hydraulic routings for
your tractor, Sidearm, and cutter configurations. The chart below is used to help direct you to the proper
routing option for your specific arrangement please refer to the page number beside the option number).

Terms used in the chart are defined as follows:

¢ Tractor Outlets

- The number of sets of hydrqu|ic outlets located at the rear of the tractor.

* Wing Flow (Double/Single Acting)

- This describes whether the wing lift cylinders are each routed with two
lines for double acting flow or routed with one line and a vent plug on the
cylinder for single acting flow.

¢ Wing Motion (Independent/Combined)

- This describes how the cutter’s wings are configured to operate - either
independently (each wing can be raised individually which requires two
separate hydraulic circuits), or combined (the wings are teed together and
work off one hydraulic circuit).

e Selector Value

- The selector valve may be required depending on the number of tractor
outlets available and the options in which the owner/operator have
requested. The selector valve enables an additional hydraulic circuit to be
used by splitting one circuit into two. This is accomplished at the control of
a switch which toggles between the two circuits.

Hydraulic Options
Option Tractor Wing Wing Selector | Cutter
Number Ovutlets Flow Motion Valve Size Comments
T (pg.23) 4 Double Independent No 15 f
Acting (not teed)
2 (pg.24) 4 Single Independent No 15 ft.
Acting (not teed)
3 (pg.25) 3or4 Double Combined No 15
Acting (teed)
4 (pg.26) 3or4 Single Combined No 15 ft.
Acting (teed)
5 (pg.27) 3 Double Independent Yes 15 .
Acting (not teed)
6 (pg.28) 3 Single Independent Yes 15 ft.
Acting (not teed)
7 (pg.29) 2 Double Combined Yes 15 ft.
Acting (teed)
8 (pg.30) 2 Double Single Wing Yes 10 ft.
Acting
9 (pg.31) 2 Single Single Wing Yes 10 ft.
Acting
10 (pg.32) 3or4 Double Single Wing No 10 ft.
Acting
171 (pg.33 3or4 Single Single Wing No 10 ft.
Acting

. Hydraulic Outlets
; m‘

Double Acting
L=

Single Acting
ey

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017) -22-




Hose Routing Option 1 4 doblencing T U
iy Ko

* 4 Sets of Tractor Hydraulic Outlets
* Double Acting Hydraulic Flow
* Independent Wings (not teed)

@ @ 5
~\V/

OOHOHOOODD
290909

£

@ - Controls cutter lift cylinders.

(2) - Controls steering cylinder.

(3) - Controls independent wing lift (left wing).
(@) - Controls independent wing lift (right wing).

Please note: Hydraulic routing
shown is for general instructional
purposes only. Actual cutter hose
routings may vary.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017) -23-



ﬁ (e
Vent Plug - ,g\[i%iﬁlf

Hose Routing Option 2 4 sogesiog 23
i ] == =\

* 4 Sets of Tractor Hydraulic Outlets
* Single Acting Hydraulic Flow
* Independent Wings (not teed)

4

~ (o)
@—||

@ - Controls cutter lift cylinders.

(2) - Controls steering cylinder.

(3) - Controls independent wing lift (left wing).
(@) - Controls independent wing lift (right wing).

Please note: Hydraulic routing
shown is for general instructional
purposes only. Actual cutter hose
routings may vary.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017) -24-



Hose Routing Option 3 pE g 3
B =20 K

* 3 Sets of Tractor Hydraulic Outlets
* Double Acting Hydraulic Flow
e Combined Wings (teed)

TN

@ - Controls cutter lift cy|ino|ers.
(2) - Controls steering cylinder.
(3) - Controls combined wing lift.

Please note: Hydraulic routing

shown is for general instructional
purposes only. Actual cutter hose
routings may vary.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017) -25-



Hose Routing Option 4 3 T 4q
; B e 1 |

Vent Plug Ii.l-—_i.il

* 3 Sets of Tractor Hydraulic Outlets
* Single Acting Hydraulic Flow
e Combined Wings (teed)

Please note: This hose is installed but
is not required for this configuration.
(It can be disconnected at tractor.)

@ - Controls cutter lift cylinders.
(2) - Controls steering cylinder.
(3) - Controls combined wing lift.

Please note: Hydraulic routing
shown is for general instructional
purposes only. Actual cutter hose
routings may vary.

DLO®Oaa

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017) -26-



H Ose RO U i.i n q O ptio n 5 . 3 Double Acting Indepjetdent % 5

* 3 Sets of Tractor Hydraulic Outlets

* Double Acting Hydraulic Flow
* Independent Wings (not teed)

* Selector Valve Required

s

OOOLHOOODa
XTI

#

(1) - Controls cutter lift cylinders.
(2) - Controls steering cylinder.

- Controls independent wing lift (left wing).
(3) : TR
(4) - Controls independent wing lift (right wing).

Please note: Hydraulic routing
shown is for general instructional
purposes only. Actual cutter hose
routings may vary.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017) -27-



Hose Routing Option 6

* 3 Sets of Tractor Hydraulic Outlets

* Single Acting Hydraulic Flow
* Independent Wings (not teed)

* Selector Valve Required

(e
@

[ATA[wlw]=]=]

Single Acting — = = : R
m § p— / Vent Plug |i'|‘=-i‘i%_’i Se{;;;:;

&

i

OO OO

g----7-----a

|

LPIease note: This hose is installed but
is not required for this configuration.
(It can be disconnected at tractor.)

|“\_/

@ - Controls cutter lift cy|inc|ers.
(2) - Controls steering cylinder.

(3) - Controls independent wing lift (left wing).

(4) - Controls independent wing lift (right wing).
Please nofe: Single acting wing lift cylinders on the cutter used with the
Sidearm selector valve can be operated. It is, however, recommended

that a hose be added to the vented port wing lift cylinders to provide
double acting cylinder circuit.

Leaving the circuit as single acting will initially require each wing to be
temporarily suspended over a ditch or embankment to permit the wing
float mechanism of each wing to travel to the maximum stop position
allowing for a full range of wing contouring during operation.

Please note: Hydraulic routing
shown is for general instructional
purposes only. Actual cutter hose
routings may vary.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017)



L=

Hose Routing Option 7 gz ooloncing T 2/
=y £ wor (|

* 2 Sets of Tractor Hydraulic Outlets MM Valve

A

* Double Acting Hydraulic Flow

¢ Combined Wings (teed) Please note: These hoses are
installed but are not required for this

configuration. (They can be discon-
nected at the tractor.)

* Selector Valve Required

5

OO  O®0o
XILTILY

<

(1) - Installed but not required.

- Controls cutter lift cylinders.
(4) - Controls combined wing lift.

(2) - Controls steering cylinder.

Please note: Hydraulic routing shown is for general instructional
purposes only. Actual cutter hose routings may vary.

Please nofe: Before selecting
rcuﬁing height circuit ((3))
extend the wing lift cylinders fully
(float position). This allows for
proper wing contouring during
operation.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017) -29-



SN

Selector
Valve

1 1 Double Actin
Hose Routing Option 8 Qz pru- : |

* 2 Sets of Tractor Hydraulic Outlets
* Double Acting Hydraulic Flow

¢ Selector Valve Required Please note: These hoses are
installed but are not required for this

configuration. (They can be discon-
nected at the tractor.)

~AH K
%

%f 4 N
3 =S
‘%} f @

(D) - Installed but not required.

- Controls cutter lift cylinders.
(4) - Controls wing lift cylinder.

@ - Controls steering cy|inder.

Please nofe: Before selecting cutting
height circuit ((3)) extend the wing
lift cylinder fully (float position).
This allows for proper wing
contouring during operation.

X
=y

Please note: Hydraulic routing
shown is for general instructional
purposes only. Actual cutter hose
routings may vary.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017) -30-



Valve

Hose Routing Option 9 2 Sngoscing il
g Sm—n Ve
i \/Ventl’lug |

* 2 Sets of Tractor Hydraulic Outlets
* Single Acting Hydraulic Flow

Please note: These hoses are

installed but are not required for this
configuration. (They can be discon-
nected at the tractor.)

* Selector Valve Required

N,
30
SR bt i
38 s
» 55
a6
ae
\\_/,

—
J

@ - Installed but not required.

- Controls cutter lift cylinders.
(4) - Controls wing lift cylinder.
(2) - Controls steering cylinder.

Please nofe: Single acting wing lift cylinders on the cutter used with the
Sidearm selector valve can be operated. It is, however, recommended
that a hose be added to the vented port wing lift cylinder to provide a
double acting cylinder circuit.

Leaving the circuit as single acting will initially require each wing to be
temporarily suspended over a ditch or embankment to permit the wing
float mechanism of each wing to travel to the maximum stop position
allowing for a full range of wing contouring during operation.

Please note: Before selecting cutting
height circuit ((3)) extend the wing
lift cylinder fully (float position).
This allows for proper wing
contouring during operation.

Sho00a=
.

Please note: Hydraulic routing
shown is for general instructional
purposes only. Actual cutter hose
routings may vary.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017) -31-



Hose Routing Option 10 | |3 Double Acing
ii L= |

* 3 Sets of Tractor Hydraulic Outlets

* Double Acting Hydraulic Flow ﬁ

& =
—
Do o dd

mﬁ
w

[t [t

»
LS

(1) - Controls cutter lift cylinders.
(2) - Controls steering cylinder.
(3) - Controls wing lift cylinder.

Please note: Hydraulic routing

shown is for general instructional
purposes only. Actual cutter hose
routings may vary.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017) -32-



Hose Routing Option 11 [ )3 Sigl Acing Uy
L I |

* 3 Sets of Tractor Hydraulic Outlets
* Single Acting Hydraulic Flow

I 1

i
\ipwee %Frg
@
\@ Eg S LR
N, 8¢ -
3 88
(4
¢

S —

ZPlease note: This hose is installed but
is not required for this configuration.
(It can be disconnected at tractor.)

(1) - Controls cutter lift cylinders.
(2) - Controls steering cylinder.
(3) - Controls wing lift cylinder.

Please note: Hydraulic routing
shown is for general instructional
purposes only. Actual cutter hose
routings may vary.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017) -33-



Electrical Components
Typical Primary Wiring Layout

502383 - 7 Wire Cable, 14 Gauge (1)
129083 - Socket Connector Boot (1)

502382 - Rear Cable
Socket Assembly (1)

Please note: Wires are
connected to the socket
- colour to colour (i.e. red wire
connects to red socket slot, etc.)

129082 - 7 Pole Socket
Connector (1)

502380 - Front Cable
Plug Assembly (1)

PRIMARY
WIRING
INPUT

© Wires are connected fo the plug - colour to colour (except blue).
e The blue wire crimps to one of the cord connector assembly wires.

© The other connector assembly wire connects to the center (blue)
plug slot - (see Important note below for solenoid option).

Connects to plug center (Blue) slot - (see Important note)

Crimps fo Blue plug wire. :
129003 - Butt Connector =x~1

502186 - Cord/Female oo |
Connector Assembly (1) " Red | [-JIEI
| Black | l- S
Coive |G
&

129027 - 7 Pole
Socket Plug (1)

502381 - 7 Wire Cable,
14 Gauge - 28 ft (1)

A Important: (Selector Valve Option):

e If the tractor socket center (blue] wire is not live/installed,
relocate wire from the center (blue) slot on the front cable plug
assembly to the brown slot. The tractor will have to run with
the flasher/clearance lights on in order to activate the switch.

e To prevent battery drain, toggle switch box to off position PRIMARY

. WIRING
when not in use. ouTPUT

Note: Combine similar colour
wires together and install
into terminals shown.

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017) -34-



Electrical Components

Typical Selector Valve Wiring Layout

117422 - Bolt, SCHS 1/4
118402 - Nut

x 1-3/4 UNC (2) r 1/4 UNC (2)

118533 - Lock
Washer 1/4 (2)

- 141629 - *Replaceable
Coil for Selector Valve (1)

502370 - Selector Valve/
Fitting Assembly (1)

502371 - Wire Connector (1)

A Importcmt: To prevent
battery drain, switch toggle to
off position when not in use.

502175 - Selector Switch
Box Assembly (1)

PRIMARY
WIRING
INPUT

| White | 6| | White
2 Eeds I

(&'

SELECTOR
VALVE
WIRING

PRIMARY
WIRING
SUTPUT

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (02-March-2018)

-35-



Electrical Components

Typical Clearance Light Wiring Layout

Connect:
White-White
Red-Green
Blue-Red
Brown-Black

PRIMARY
WIRING
INPUT

129058 - Dual Lamp - Left Hand (shown) (1)
129059 - Dual Lamp - Right Hand (1)

129060 - 4 Wire Plug (2)
502200 - Protective Tube (2)
502375 - Wire/Connector
Assembly (2)
502151 - Light Support
Stand Assembly (2)

[ Blocks JEoe €559 mzlf
[Right Green - { €& |  Green |
[Left Green = &'& | Yellow |
244511 - Grommet/Plug (2)

118402 - Nut 1/4 UNC (8)
118533 - Lock Washer 1/4 (8) \
118756 - Bolt 1/4 x 1-1/4 UNC (8)

118009 - Bolt 1/2 x 1-1/4 UNC (8) i
118504 - Lock Washer 1/2 (8) —=
118405 - Nut 1/2 UNC (8)

PRIMARY
WIRING
OUTPUT

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (02-March-2018)

-36-



Electrical Components

Typical Strobe Light Wiring Layout

129061 - Strobe Lamp (1)

Note: Join red and violet
wires fo produce quad
flashing option.

129003 - Butt Connector (2)
mm

502379 - Protective
Tube / Wrap (1)

502377 - Wire/Connector
Assembly (1)

- A\ Important: Do not fest
strobe light using a battery

charger. This will destroy

~N microprocessor. Use battery
current source only.

\ /

PRIMARY
WIRING
INPUT

&) / |
o |G o

1R

PRIMARY
WIRING
BUTPUT

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (02-March-2018)



Front Hitch Components

118009 - Bolt 1/2 x 1-1/4 UNC (4)
118504 - Lock Washer 1/2 (4)
118587 - Flat Washer 1/2 SAE (4)
502120 - Formed Back Shield (1

129085 - Draw Latch (1)
- requires -
118998 - Screw #10 x 1/2 (4)
118999 - Lock Washer #10 (4)
118000 -Nut #10 (4)

502122 - Front Ext.
Shield ¢/w Pin (1)

117401 - Bolt 1/2 x 8-1/2 UNC (2)

118034 - Bolt 5/8 x 3-1/2” UNC (4)
118508 - Lock Washer 5/8 (4)

See Exploded

Detail Above k
502158 - Nylon Wear Disk 16" (2)

502026 - Bushing (1) 7

118537 - Flat Washer, 5/8 F436 (4)

118024 - Bolt 5/8 x 1-1/2” UNC (4)
(Use loctite 242 if replacing)

502090 - Front Pivot Cap (1)
118422 - Lock Nut 3/4 (4)ﬂ‘
118043 - Bolt 3/4 x 2” UNC M’W ?

118422 - Lock Nut 3/4 (1)
502088 - Collar - 4” OD (1)
118061 - Bolt 3/4 x 5” UNC (1)

502070 - Front Swivel Assembly (1)

243500 - Lock Pin (1)

Also Available:

See Optional Trailer
Hitch Coupler
Detail Above

See Exploded Drawbar
Adapter Options (Right)

502114 - Bottom Guard Assembly (1)

. 118405 - Nut 1/2 (2)
502123 - Front Ext. Shield w/o Pin (1)
118504 - Lock Washer 1/2 (2)

116244 - Safety Chain (1)
502134 - Hitch Pin Assembly (1)

502146 - Trailer Hitch
Coupler Assembly (1)

132060 - Hitch Coupler (1) °
118420 - Lock Nut 1/2 (2)——®

118126 - Bolt 1/2 x 4 UNC (2)
- Sold Separate - \%
132061 - Hitch Ball 2” (1)

118987 - Swivel Lock Pin (1)

132040 - Sidewind Jack (1)

i 502064 - up to 3” Wide
i Drawbar Option (1)

; -OR-

¢ 502232 - 4” to 5” Wide
Drawbar Option (1)

¢ 502060 - Drawbar Adapter

¢ Plate - up to 3" (shown) (1)—
¢ 502230 - Drawbar

. Adapter Plate - 4”to 5” (1)
502065 - Top Bolt Plate
up to 3” (shown) (1)
502234 - Top Bolt T
Plate - 4”to 5” (1)
118077 - Bolt 1x6 UNC (1)

118062 - Bolt 3/4 xj
5-1/2 UNC (4)

118988 - Setscrew S
1/2 x 2 UNC (5)

Front Pivot
Assembly (1)

118509 - Lock
Washer 3/4 (4)—= "

118410 - Nut 3/4 (4)r
118412 - Nut 1 (l)J

118510 - Lock Washer 1 (1)

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017)

-38-



Steering Assembly Components

117111 - Bushing (1)

502157 - Nylon Wear
Disc 9” (2)

118847 - Roll Pin 1/4 x 2 (;&
143503 - Compression Spring (1)
502142 - Transport Pin (1)

117082 - Nylatron Bushing (2)

502340 - Axle Beam Assembly (1)

118420 - Lock Nut 1/2 (2)—=
240387 - Hub/Spindle Assembly (2)

131500 - Wheel Assembly (2)
131501 - Tire 16.5L x 16.1 x 6 Ply (1)
131502 - Rim - W14C - 16.1 (1)
127006 - Valve Stem TR415 (1)

502138 - Axle Pin (1)

118104 - Bolt 5/8 x 4-1/2 UNC (1)
118447 - Lock Nut 5/8 (1)

131709 - Wheel Nut
9/16 x 18 UNF (16)—

118126 - Bolt
r1/2 x 4 UNC (2)

N

¥ O

502385 - Dust
Cap Protector (2

240387 - Hub/Spindle Assembly (2)
131180 - Bearing Cup #3720 (1)

131295 - Bearing Cone #3767 (1)
131184 - Dust Seal - CR #25100 (1)
131306 - Spindle $812

- ¢/w Nut (l)i

Also Requires: 131709 - Wheel Nut 9/16 x 18 UNF (8)

Previously used: 131705 - Hub CTD 812 - ¢/w Cups (1)
118914 - Wheel Bolt 9/16 x 1-3/4 UNF (8)

131707 - Hub CTD 812 - ¢/w Cups & Studs (1)

131706 - Hub Cap - CTD812 (1)
118835 - Cotter Pin 3/16 x

1-1/2 (1)
118423 - Slotted Nut w

1-14 UNS (1)&
g1 18553 - Flat Washer (1)

131294 - Bearing Cone #2798 (1)
. = 131071 - Bearing Cup #2720 (1)
118336 - Grease Fitting 1/4-28 (1)

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017)

-39-



Rear Hitch Components

118991 - Eye Bolt 1/4 x 1” UNC (1)
118533 - Lock Washer 1/4 (1)

118402 - Nut 1/4 UNC (1)

129085 - Draw Latch (2)
o8 - each requires -

o%
L 118998 - Screw #10x 1/2 (4) 129093 - Rubber Grommet (6)
118999 - Lock Washer #10 (4) 502384 - Electrical
118000 -Nut #10 (4) Box Assembly (1)

“ (See Detail - right page) —
141582 - Quick Coupler 3/4 ORB (6) i _7

118922 - Retaining Ring 1-1/2 (12)

133092 - Handle ¢/w

Hardware (2)
129082 - 7 Pole Socket Connector (1)
118538 - Flat Washer 5/16 (2) ]
118117 - Bolt 5/16 x 3/4 UNC (2) (See (See Details)

(

118530 - Lock Washer 5/16 (2) D""’g
118427 - Nut 5/16 UNC (2)

L=
N
\

502314 - Side
Shield, Rear LH (1)

Rear LH Door (Previous: 502353 e i
Bumper Assembly revious: - Side
umperAssem Side Shield, Rear LH] Shield, Rear RH (1) ‘ /

(Previous: 502352 - Side
118024 - Bolt 5/8 x 1-1/2” UNC (4) Shield, Roar RH
(Use loctite 242 if replacing) “

118537 - Flat Washer, 5/8 F436 (4)

(located on bottom
two holes of top
gearbox)

118605 - Bolt 5/8 x 1”7 (2)
18537 Flat Washer, 5/8 F436 (2)
118403 Nut, 3/8 (1)
l 18503 - Lock |  Bottom Guard

Wusher, 3/8(1) See Exploded
118511 -Flat:  Detail Below:

.P

soa172 . prcshen 3/8 m : 502363 - Formed Shield -
- bumper Plate (t): ___.......__ "

(Use locme 242 if replclcmg)
118537 - Flat Washer, 5/8 FA436 (4)

l 18034 - Bolt 5/8 x
3-1/2” UNC (4)

118508 - Lock
Washer 5/8 (4)

Bottom Guard

118009 - Bolt 1/2 x 1-1/4 UNC (4)

118504 - Lock Washer, 1/2 (4)
118587 - Flat Washer

1/2 SAE (4)
502120 - F d
Back Shi:lrdnﬁ) ! 502026 - Bushing (1)

129085 - Draw Latch (1)

502096 - Rear Pivot
Assembly (1)

502158 - Nylon Wear
Disk 16” (2)

502102 - Rear Pivot Cap (1)

(See Exploded Detail S e
Above)
118422 - Lock Nut 3/4 (4
502128 - Rear Ext. 8 ock Nut 3/4 (4)
Shield ¢/w Pin (1)

118405 - Nut, 1/2 (2)
Y o——118504 - Lock Washer, 1/2 (2)

117400 - Bolt, 1/2
502129 - Rear Ext. x 6-1/2 UNC (2)

Shield w/o Pin (1)

502114 - Bottom
Guard Assembly (1)

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (26-July-2017) -40-



Front Covers & Details

118991 - Eye Bolt 1/4 x 17 UNC (1)
118533 - Lock Washer 1/4 (1)
118402 - Nut 1/4 UNC (1)

118008 - Bolt 1/2 x 1 (4)
118512 - Flat Washer 1/2 (4)

118402 - Nut 1/4 UNC (4)
118533 - Lock Washer 1/4 (4)
118555 - Flat Washer 1/4 (4)
118983 - Bolt, 1/4 x 3/4 UNC (4)

502364 - Formed Shield -
Sidearm (1)

133100 - Manuadl

__o
Holder (1)
502311 - Side Shield Front RH (1)
(Previous: 502350 - Side Shield, Rear RH)

502312 - Side Shield Front LH (1)
(Previous: 502351 - Side Shield, Rear LH)

Lind
w"l%..

—129093 - Rubber
Grommet (16)

129085 - Draw Latch (2)
133092 - Handle ¢/w - each requires -
Hardware (2)

118998 - Screw #10 x 1/2 (4)
118999 - Lock Washer #10 (4)
118000 -Nut #10 (4)

129033 - Connector .50 ID (4)

118533 - Lock Washer 1/4 (4)

118402 - Nut 1/4 UNC (4)
502166 - Junction Box c¢/w l

Cover (1)

118983 - Bolt 1/4 x
r 3/4 UNC (4)

129068 - Terminal Strip - 8 Pin (1)
502167 - Velcro 1 x 4 - Loop (1)

129034 - Connector .60 ID (2)
118717 - Lock Nut, Electric (6)
502168 - Velcro 1 x 4 - Hook (1)

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017) 41-



Hydraulic Components

Hydraulic Fitting Components

Item  Part Description Qty
2 141616 45°EL 3/4m JIC x ORB a/r
3 141517  Nipple 3/4m JIC x JIC 2
4 141515 Nipple 3/4m JIC x ORB 8
6 141581  Quick Coupler m - 3/4 ORB 6
7 141582  Quick Coupler f - 3/4 ORB a/r
8 118922 Retaining Ring - 1 1/2 a/r
9 141578  Dust Plug - Coupler f a/r

Previously used

1 141504 90°EL 3/4m JIC x ORB 1

5 141580 90°EL 3/4m JIC x ORB x 2-1/2 lg 1

) (ore
; o 3
Standard b :
Hydraulic

Hose Layout —

o~ IMPORTANT: Leave enough slack

or loop in hose to ensure door
can swing freely.

(312}

g (300)
- 3 (360),

=

| 5}

= 1560]

“(342)
Previous

/ See
Steering

Hose Lengths (in inches)

'd =-'|

Hose lengths are shown in brackets | ) in diagrams.
All hoses are 2 Wire Braid, 3/4-16 JIC (F-SW) Ends.

Part Description
126578 Hose 3/8 x 9
*126585  Hose 3/8 x 25
126604 Hose 3/8 x 300
126090 Hose 3/8 x 312
*126088 Hose 3/8 x 318
126092 Hose 3/8 x 360

(126091 Hose 3/8 x 342

Qty

2

2 - Selector Valve Option Only
2

2

2 - 4 Hose Option Only

2

1 - Previously used)

Optional Rear Hose Arrangements

4 Hose Hydraulic Option
’ I

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017)



Hydraulic Components

Selector Valve
Components

502370 - Selector Valve Assembly w/Fittings

ltem  Part Description
1 141504 90°EL 3/4m JIC x ORB
2 141616 45°EL 3/4m JIC x ORB
4 141515  Nipple 3/4m JIC x ORB
5 141580 90°EL 3/4m JIC x ORB x 2-1/2 Ig
10 141584  Selector Valve 6 port 9/16 ORB
(141629)  *Replaceable Coil for Selector Valve

780270 - Hose Take-up Assembly (2)

118851 - S-Hook (1)
780274 - Spring, Take-up (1)
780276 - Eye Bolt & Nut 5/16 (1)

118144 - Bolt 5/16 x 1-1/2 (2)
780279 - Top Plate (3)
780278 - Hose Clamp (3)
780281 - Base Assembly (1)
— - |

| )

123072 - Cylinder, 2-1/2x 16 x 1-1/2 (1)
. 123063 - Sedl Kit (1)
Requires:
122755 - Pin 1-1/4 x 2-13/16 (2)

118796 - Shoulder Bolt 1/2 gr8 UNC (2)
118924 - Flat Washer .59 ID x .9 OD (2)

Previous Cylinder
122975 - Steering Cylinder,

2-1/2x16x 1-1/2

Item  Part Description Qty
11 122942  Barrel 1
12 122726  Piston 1
13 122725 Lock Ring 1
14 122814 Open Cap 1
15 122977 Rod & Clevis 1
16 118441  lock Nut 7/8 UNF unitorq. 1
17 122755 Pin 1-1/4x2-13/16 2
18 118796  Shoulder Bolt 1/2 gr8 UNC 2
19 118924  Flat Washer .59IDx.90D 2
20 122815  Seal Kit 1

Qty
1
2 - IMPORTANT: Leave enough -
2 i  slack or loop in hose to
1 ensure door can swing >
1 freely.
Hose Take-up
I Assembly
See Detail
4 6
2{3 1 2}—--
——— ) e e

'{3§o;—==

clelv:'ous
=—=

122975

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017)

-43-



Driveline Components

119897 - Driveline, 1000 PTO (2)
-or-
119950 - Driveline, 540 PTO (2)

119898 - Joint & Shaft Half, 1000 PTO (1)
119951 - Joint & Shaft Half, 540 PTO (1)

M

F— NOTE:

When re-installing these drivelines
on the Sidearm ensure that the
grease fittings in all access holes

f— (4) are in line with each other.

119887 - Yoke 1-3/8, 21 Spline, 1000 PTO
119953 - Yoke 1-3/8, 21 Spline, 540 PTO

119900 - Cross/Bearing Kit, 1000 PTO
119954 - Cross/Bearing Kit, 540 PTO

119901 - Yoke & Shaft, 1000 PTO
119955 - Yoke & Shaft, 540 PTO

This will simplify the greasing
process for ongoing maintenance.

Also, the vertical driveline grease
fittings behind the covers should
face forward in this position.

119899 - Telescoping Joint Half, 1000 PTO (1)
119952 - Telescoping Joint Half, 540 PTO (1)

119902 - Telescoping Yoke, 1000 PTO
119956 - Telescoping Yoke, 540 PTO

119900 - Cross/Bearing Kit, 1000 PTO

119954 - Cross/Bearing Kit, 540 PTO e

119887 - Yoke 1-3/8, 21 Spline, 1000 i

119953 - Yoke 1-3/8, 21 Spline, 540

— Roll Pin Connection
(See Connection Hardware)

Bolted Connection Connection Hardware

118908 - Roll Pin
3/8x21/4(2)

118112 - Bolt 1/2 x 3 UNC (5)

(See Connection
Hardware)

s/
B=

@—l 18420 - Lock Nut 1/2 UNC (5)

119888 - Guard Set, 1000 PTO 119878 - Joint & Tube Half w/guard, 1000 PTO
119963 - Guard Set, 540 PTO 119966 - Joint & Tube Half w/guard, 540 PTO

119879 - Joint & Tube Half, 1000 PTO
119967 - Joint & Tube Half, 540 PTO

119875 - Driveline. 1000 PTO (1)
I
119948 - Driveline, 540 PTO (1)

119885 - Inner Guard, 1000 PTO
119973 - Inner Guard, 540 PTO_«* 119887 - Yoke 1-3/8,

21 Spline 1000 PTO
119953 - Yoke 1-3/8,

21 Spline 540 PTO

119881 - Cross/Bearing Kit, 1000 PTO
119801 - Cross/Bearing Kit, 1000 PTO

119886 - Yoke/Tube Sleeve, 1000 PTO
119974 - Yoke/Tube Sleeve, 540 PTO

119884 - Outer Guard, 1000 PTO
119972 - Outer Guard, 540 PTO

119877 - Joint & Shaft Half, 1000 PTO
119965 - Joint & Shaft Half, 540 PTO

119882 - Yoke & Shaft, 1000 PTO

119970 - Yoke & Shaft, 540 PTO

119881 - Cross/Bearing Kit, 1000 PTO

119801 - Cross/Bearing Kit, 540 PTO

119880 - Yoke 1-3/8 - 21 Spline QD, 1000 PTO
119895 - Yoke 1-3/4 - 20 Spline QD, 1000 PTO
119968 - Yoke 1-3/8 - 6 Spline QD, 540 PTO

119357 - Quick Disconnect Repair Kit, 540/1000 PTO

119883 - Nylon
Repair Kit - Typ (1)

119876 - Joint & Shaft Half w/Guard, 1000 PTO
119964 - Joint & Shaft Half w/Guard, 540 PTO

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017) -44-



Driveline Components

119905 - Driveline, 1000 PTO (2)
-or-
119949 - Driveline, 540 PTO (2)

119907 - Joint & Tube Half, 1000 PTO
119958 - Joint & Tube Half, 540 PTO

119910 - Yoke 1.5 Hex Bore, 1000 PTO
119962 - Yoke 1.5 Hex Bore, 540 PTO

119906 - Joint & Shaft Half, 1000 PTO
119957 - Joint & Shaft Half, 540 PTO

119908 - Yoke & Shaft, 1000 PTO
119960 - Yoke & Shaft, 540 PTO

119900 - Cross/Bearing Kit, 1000 PTO
119954 - Cross/Bearing Kit, 540 PTO

119909 - Yoke Tube Sleeve, 1000 PTO
119961 - Yoke Tube Sleeve, 540 PTO

119900 - Cross/Bearing Kit, 1000 PTO
119954 - Cross/Bearing Kit, 540 PTO

119880 - Yoke 1-3/8 21 Spline QD, 1000 PTO
119821 - Yoke 1-3/8 21 Spline QD, 540 PTO

119357 - Quick Disconnect Repair Kit, 540/1000 PTO

| ~—119921 - Gearbox 1:1

- All Front 3 Gearboxes
(See Details Next Page)

A DANGER 4\ DANGER A\ PELIGRO

ROTATING DRIVELINE | L CONTACT AVEC LA PRSE DI ROTANTE
CONTAET G Caust AT | FORCE POURRAIT CAUSER LA MORT] ¢, comtue 1o putis caas
KEEP AWAY! TENEZ-VOUS LOIN! LA MUERTE
00 NOT OPERATE WITHOUT - AVAMT € DEMARRER MANTENGASE ALEJADD!
« A8 et cton wnd aqeperand |  LE MOTEUR VERIFIEE GUE 40 GPERAR 581 -

‘shink i pnce. = L bewriors e Tomsie, bt | T o st g el
- el el et o somt Palsbes praseceiin e v b
ot o,

— o e,

A Danger:

Shut off tractor engine off and wait for
all moving parts to stop before inspect-
ing, attaching, detaching, or maintaining
PTO driveline and related components.

119921 - Gearbox 1:1

1000 PTO Models
—or-

119931 - Gearbox 1:1

540 PTO Models

(See Details Next Page)

Entanglement in rotating driveline can
cause serious injury or death.

117167 - Bearing Flange - 4 Hole (8)

2110 -H
117166 - Bearing, 1-1/2 502110 - Hex

Shaft (1) Ve

118504 - Lock
Washer 1/2 (16) =
118405 - Nut 1/2 UNC (16) ‘
118642 - Carriage Bolt,
1/2 x 1-1/4 UNC (16)

502105 - Bearing Holder

\ Assembly (1)

+ 118508 - Lock Washer 5/8 (6)
1

18024 - Bolt 5/8 x 1-1/2 UNC (6)

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017) -45-



Gearbox Components

119921 - Gearbox 1:1 (1000 PTO)
-or-
119931 - Gearbox 1:1 (540 PTO)

119451 - Cover Shim (1)
119456 - Cover Plate - Closed (1) —
118003 - Bolt 3/8 x 3/4 UNC (8) —
119447 - Plug 3/8 NPT (1)

119440 - Snap Ring (1)
119441 - Washer 1-3/4 D (1)
119450 - Shim(s) 1-3/4 ID (a/r)
119459 - Gear - 22 Tooth (1)
-OR- 119472 - Quill Shaft -1000 PTO (1)
119473 - Quill Shaft -540 PTO (1)
119436 - Bearing Cone, - #3782 (1)

119437 - Bearing Cup, - #3730 (1)

119448 - Plug 1/2 NPT (1)
119458 - Gearbox Housing (1)
119447 - Plug 3/8 NPT (1)
119579 - Expansion Plug (1)

131023 - Bearing Cup - #25520 (1)
119435 - Bearing Cone - #25581 (1)
119471 - Cross Shaft (1)

119509 - Snap Ring (1)

119459 - Gear - 22 Tooth (1)

119443 - Oil Seal (1)
119440 - Snap Ring (1)
119441 - Washer 1-3/4 1D (1)
119450 - Shim(s) 1-3/4 ID (a/r)
119435 - Bearing Cone - #25581 (1)
131023 - Bearing Cup - #25520 (1)

119448 - Plug 1/2 NPT (1)

119435 - Bearing Cone - #25581 (1)
131023 - Bearing Cup - #25520 (1)
119451 - Cover Shim (1)
119433 - Cover Plate - Open (1)
118003 - Bolt 3/8 x 3/4 UNC (8)
119442 - Oil Sedl (1)
119447 - Plug 3/8 NPT (1)

119020 - Pressure
Relief Vent

502159 - Hex Ext./Relief Vent (4)

Note: All four gearboxes on the
Sidearm require a relief vent plug that

replo.ces one of the' 3/8 plugs. The ' Note: All gearbox mounting bolts '
locations of the relief vent plugs are should be re-torqued every 8 hrs.
shown in the diagram to the right. (Use loctite 242 if replacing)

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017) -46-



Attachment / Accessories

Trailer Coupler Hitch

Cutter Adapter Hitches

502146 Trailer Coupler Hitch

502120 2 Hitch Ball
(Sold Separately)

Xy

502161 - Degelman Adaptor
Assembly (shown) (1)
comes with...

118074 - Bolt 1 x 4 GRS (2)
131020 - Flat Washer, 1 F436 (4)
118456 - Lock Nut, 1 (2)

W °

502170 - Bush Hog Adaptor
Assembly (similar) (1)
comes with...
118073 - Bolt 1 x 3-1/2 GRS (2)
131020 - Flat Washer, 1 F436 (4)
118456 - Lock Nut, 1 (2)

502220 - Schulte Adaptor
Assembly (similar) (1)
comes with...
118074 - Bolt 1 x 4 GRS (2)
131020 - Flat Washer, 1 F436 (4)
118456 - Lock Nut, 1 (2)

502240 - John Deere CX/HX

Adaptor Assembly (1)
comes with...

118073 - Bolt 1 x 3-1/2 GR8 (2)
131020 - Flat Washer, 1 F436 (4)
118456 - Lock Nut, 1 (2)

118371 - Bolt 1-1/4 x 7 GRS (1)
131206 - Flat Washer,

1-1/4 F436 (2)
118445 - Lock Nut, 1-1/4 (1)

Other Adapter Hitches Available Upon Request

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (02-March-2018)

-47-




Warranty

2 Year

Limited Warranty

Degelman Industries Ltd. (“Degelman”) warrants to the original purchaser of a new Degelman 1820 Sidearm offset
hitch, purchased from an authorized Degelman dedler, that the equipment will be free from defects in material and
workmanship for a period of two (2) years from the date of delivery, for non-commercial use (including farm,
institutional, government, and municipality) and (1) year from the date of delivery for commercial use. The obligation
of Degelman to the purchaser under this warranty is limited to the repair or replacement of defective parts in the first
year and to the provision, but not the installation of replacement parts in the second year. Degelman reserves the
right to inspect any equipment or parts which are claimed to have been defective in material or workmanship.

Replacement or repair parts installed in the equipment covered by this limited warranty are warranted for ninety (90)
days from the date of delivery of such part or the expiration of the applicable new equipment warranty period, which
ever occurs later. Warranted parts shall be provided at no cost to the user at an authorized Degelman dealer during
regular working hours. Warranted replacement parts will either be replaced or rebuilt at Degelman’s discretion.

Disclaimer of implied warranties & consequential damages

This warranty shall not be interpreted to render Degelman Industries Ltd. liable for injury, death, property damage or
damages of any kind, whether direct, consequential, or contingent to property. Without limiting the generality of the
foregoing, Degelman shall not be liable for damages resulting from any cause beyond its reasonable control,
including, without limitation, loss of crops, any expense or loss of labour, supplies, rental machinery or loss of use.

No other warranty of any kind whatsoever, express or implied is made with respect to this sale; and all implied
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose which exceed the obligations set forth in this written
warranty are hereby disclaimed and excluded from this sale. This exclusion shall not apply in any jurisdiction where
it

is not permitted by law.

This limited warranty shall not apply:

1. If, in the sole opinion of Degelman, the unit has been subjected to misapplication, abuse, misuse, negligence or
accident.

2. If parts not made or supplied by Degelman have been used in the connection with the unit, if, in the sole
judgement of Degelman such use affects its performance, safety, stability or reliability.

3. If the unit has been altered or repaired outside of an authorized Degelman dealership in a manner which, in
the sole judgement of Degelman, affects its performance, safety, stability or reliability.

4. To normal maintenance service and normal replacement items such as gearbox lubricant, hydraulic fluids, and
seals.

No employee or representative of Degelman Industries Ltd. is authorized to change this limited warranty in any way
or grant any other warranty unless such change is made in writing and signed by the Degelman Service Manager.

This limited warranty is subject to any future availability of supply, which may directly affect Degelman'’s ability to
obtain materials or manufacture replacement parts.

Degelman reserves the right to make improvements in design or changes in specifications at any time, without
incurring obligations to owners of equipment previously delivered.

This limited warranty is subject to compliance by the customer to the enclosed Retail Customer’s Responsibility

Under Degelman Warranty.

Make certain the warranty registration card has been forwarded to: Degelman Industries Ltd.
Box 830 -272 Industrial Dr.
Regina, SK, Canada
S4P 3B1

143051 - Sidearm 1820  (12-April-2017) -48-






